RO-IR SRD-08
TECHNICAL REGULATION
for the radio interface
concerning devices for inductive applications
(previous codification RO-IR 09)
2
1.  Basic Considerations
Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on the
harmonization of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the market of
radio equipment and repealing Directive 1999/5/EC was implemented in national legislation by
Government Decision No. 740/2016 on making available on the market of radio equipment with
subsequent amendments and completions.
This technical regulation contains the requirements for license-exempt use of radio spectrum by
devices for inductive applications in the specified frequency bands and considers compliance,
especially, with the provisions of Article 3 Paragraph 2 and Articles 6-8 of Directive 2014/53/EU.
Nothing in this technical regulation shall preclude the obligation for radio equipment placed on the
market or made available on the market in Romania to comply with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The obligations arising from Directive (EU) 2015/1535 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 9 September 2015 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the field of technical
regulations and of rules on information society services are met in this regulation (OJ L 241,
17.9.2015, p. 1–15).
All the Romanian technical regulations for the radio interfaces notified under Directive (EU)
2015/1535 shall be published and shall be made available on National Authority for Management
and Regulation in Communications (ANCOM) website at: http://www.ancom.ro/reglementari-
interfete_2723.
2.  Radio Interface Specifications
Devices for inductive applications
Frequency band  Annex
100 Hz – 9 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–01
9 – 59.75 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–02
59.75 – 60.25 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–03
60.25 – 74.75 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–04
74.75 – 75.25 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–05
75.25 – 77.25 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–06
77.25 – 77.75 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–07
77.75 – 90 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–08
90 – 119 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–09
119 – 128.6 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–10
128.6 – 129.6 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–11
129.6 – 135 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–12
135 – 140 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–13
140 – 148.5 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–14
148.5 – 5 000 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–15
3 155 – 3 400 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–16
5 000 – 30 000 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–17
6 765 – 6 795 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–18
3
7 400 – 8 800 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–19
10 200 – 11 000 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–20
13 553 – 13 567 kHz RO-IR SRD-08–21
For the purpose of this technical regulation, a proximity radio device (short-range device - SRD)
means a radio device which provides either unidirectional or bidirectional communication, and which